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Installation
• Insert the AAA battery positive 

side down (diagram A). The 
light located on top of the Parrot 
Flower Power must flash. 

• Select a location where the light 
sensor of the Parrot Flower Power 
will not be covered by leaves 
(diagram B&C).

• Insert the Parrot Flower Power 
vertically into the soil until the 
metal forks are completely sub-
merged (diagram D).

Note: The battery power can last up to 
6 months.

Description 
The Parrot Flower Power comprises of 
four sensors (diagram A).

Sensor Allows you to…

1 measure light intensity

2 measure the ambient 
temperature

3 measure the level of 
fertilizer

4 measure the moisture 
level of the soil

 

Compatibility
In order to use the Parrot Flower 
Power, your smartphone/ tablet 
must support Bluetooth® 4.0 and 
must be connected to the internet. 
Please refer to the support page of 
our website for more information:  
 www.parrot.com.

Download the application
Login to the App StoreSM and down-
load the free «Parrot Flower Power» 
application. 

Linking a plant
1. Activate the Bluetooth function 

on your smartphone.
2. Open the Parrot Flower Power 

application.
3. Create an account.
4. Tap My garden.
5. Tap the (+) located on the top of 

your screen to add a first plant to 
your account.

6. Enter the required information 
and select your Parrot Flower 
Power. 
> Your plant is linked to the 
Parrot Flower Power. 

Once the Parrot Flower Power is lin-
ked with a plant, you will have to wait 

for approximately 24 hrs to allow 
the Parrot Flower Power to analyze 
enough data and give you some ad-
vice. 

Accessing the library
To access the Flower Power Library 
which comprises more than 6000 
plants, trees and vegetables:

1. Open the Parrot Flower Power 
application.

2. Tap .
3. Enter the name of your plant in 

the search bar to find your plant 
in the Flower Power Library.  

Maintenance and  
precautions
• Use a non-rechargeable Alkaline 

AAA battery 1.5V only.
• Avoid an extended immersion of 

your Parrot Flower Power.

• Loosen hard soils before inserting 
the Parrot Flower Power in the 
ground. If you encounter soil re-
sistance, do not hesitate to move 
the product.

• Do not drop the Parrot Flower 
Power on hard surfaces or 
concrete floors.

• Never use the Parrot Flower 
Power near current conducting 
components.

• Return used batteries to desi-
gnated collection points.

• Risk of explosion if battery is re-
placed by an incorrect type.  Dis-
card empty battery according to 
the instructions.

Technical specifications
Operating temperature: from -10°C 
to 55°C 
IP rating: IPx5 and IPx7

Warranty
Without prejudice of legal warranty, 
Parrot contractually warrants during 
12 months from the date of initial pur-
chase by the consumer (except wea-
ring parts guaranteed for 6 months) 
that the product is free from defects 
in materials and workmanship, upon 
presentation of proof of purchase 
(date, place of purchase, serial num-
ber of the product) to the retailer or 
Parrot. During the contractual war-
ranty period, the defective product 
must be returned in its original pac-
kaging to the after-sales service of 
the retailer. After inspection of the 
product, Parrot will proceed, at its op-
tion, to the replacement or the issue 
a credit note to the exclusion of any 
other remedy.
Warranty does not cover: upgrading 
of the software items of the Parrot 
products with Bluetooth cell phones 

for compatibility purpose, data re-
covery, deterioration of the external 
aspect due to normal wear of the pro-
duct, any damage caused by accident, 
misuse, misapplication, or non-Parrot 
products. Parrot is not responsible 
for storage, loss or damaged to data 
during transit or repair. Any product 
wrongfully declared to be defective 
will be returned to sender and inspec-
tion, process and carriage costs will be 
invoiced to him.

Correct disposal of This 
Product
This marking shown on the product or 
its literature, indicates that it should 
not be disposed with other household 
wastes at the end of its working life. 
To prevent possible harm to the en-
vironment or human health from un-
controlled waste disposal, please se-
parate this from other types of wastes 

and recycle it responsibly to promote 
the sustainable reuse of material re-
sources.
Household users should contact 
either the retailer where they pur-
chased this product, or their local go-
vernment office, for details of where 
and how they can take this item for 
environmentally safe recycling. Bu-
siness users should contact their sup-
plier and the terms and conditions of 
the purchase contract. This product 
should not be mixed with other com-
mercial wastes for disposal.

Registered Trademarks
Parrot, Parrot Flower Power and the 
Parrot logo are registered trademarks 
of PARROT SA.
The Bluetooth® word mark and logos 
are owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 
and any use of such marks by Parrot 
S.A. is under license. 

AppStore is a service mark of d’Apple, 
Inc. registered in the USA and in other 
countries.
All other trademarks mentioned in 
this guide are protected and are the 
property of their respective owners.

Patents
This product is covered by the fol-
lowing patents: US 7,400,975 ; 
US 7,571,075 ; US 7,587,297 ; US 
6,904,789 ;US 7,231,298.

Declaration of Conformity
We, Parrot S.A. of 174 quai de Jem-
mapes, 75010 Paris, France, declare 
under our sole responsibility that our 
product, the Parrot Flower Power 
to which this declaration relates are 
in conformity with technical stan-
dards EN300328 (v1.8.1), EN301489-
1 (v1.9.2) / EN301489-17(v2.2.1),  
EN60950-1: 04/2006 / A11: 2009 / 

A1 : 2010 / A2 : 2011, EN 62321 : 2009 
following the provision of the R&TTE 
1999/5/EC directive, the 2006/95/CE 
directive, and the RoHS 2011/65/CE 
directive.

FRANÇAIS

Installation
• Insérez la pile AAA, pôle positif 

vers le bas (schéma A). Le voyant 
situé en haut du Parrot Flower 
Power doit clignoter. 

• Sélectionnez un emplacement 
où le capteur de luminosité du 
Parrot Flower Power ne sera pas 
recouvert par des feuilles (sché-
ma B&C).

• Plantez le Parrot Flower Power 
verticalement et jusqu’à la butée 
(schéma D).

Note : Le Parrot Flower Power dispose 
d’une autonomie de 6 mois environ.

Description 
Le Parrot Flower Power est composé 
de quatre capteurs (schéma A).

Capteur Permet de...

1 mesurer la  luminosité

2 mesurer la température 
ambiante

3 mesurer le niveau 
d’engrais existant

4 mesurer le taux  
d’humidité du sol

 
 
Compatibilité
Pour utiliser le Parrot Flower Power, 
vous devez disposer d’un smartphone 
ou d’une tablette connecté(e) à in-
ternet et supportant le Bluetooth® 4.0. 
Pour plus d’informations, consultez la 
page support du Parrot Flower Power 
sur notre site web : www.parrot.com.

Télécharger l’application
Connectez-vous sur l’App StoreSM 
et téléchargez l’application gratuite  
«Parrot Flower Power».

Associer une plante au Parrot 
Flower Power
1. Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur 

votre smartphone.
2. Ouvrez l’application Parrot 

Flower Power.
3. Créez un compte.
4. Appuyez sur Mon jardin.
5. Appuyez sur le + situé en haut de 

l’écran pour ajouter une première 
plante à votre compte.

6. Entrez les informations deman-
dées et sélectionnez votre Parrot 
Flower Power. 
> Votre plante est maintenant 
associée au Parrot Flower Power.

Après l’association d’une plante à un 

Parrot Flower Power, il est nécessaire 
d’attendre une journée environ afin 
que ce dernier ait suffisamment de 
données à analyser pour vous donner 
les premiers conseils. 

Accéder à la base de données
Pour accéder à la base de données 
des plantes comportant plus de 6000 
plantes, arbres et légumes :
1. Ouvrez l’application Parrot Flower 

Power.
2. Appuyez sur .
3. Pour rechercher une plante dans 

la base de données, entrez son 
nom dans la barre de recherche. 

Entretien et  précautions 
• Utilisez uniquement une pile Al-

caline de type AAA 1.5V non re-
chargeable.

• Evitez l’immersion prolongée du 
Parrot Flower Power. 

• Ameublissez les sols durs avant 
d’insérer le Parrot Flower Power 
dans la terre. Si vous rencontrez 
une importante résistance, n’hé-
sitez pas à changer le produit de 
place.

• Evitez de faire tomber le Parrot 
Flower Power sur des surfaces ou 
des sols durs.

• Veillez à ne pas utiliser le Parrot 
Flower Power à proximité de ma-
tériaux conduisant l’électricité.

• Déposez les piles usagées dans les 
points de collecte désignés.

• Il y a risque d’explosion si la batte-
rie est remplacée par une batterie 
de type incorrect. Mettre au rebut 
les batteries usagées conformé-
ment aux instructions.

Spécifications techniques
Température de fonctionnement : de 
-10°C à 55°C . Indice de protection à 

l’eau : IPx5 et IPx7

Garantie
Sans préjudice de la garantie légale, 
les produits Parrot sont garantis, 
pièces et main d’œuvre, pendant 1 
an à compter de la date d’achat, sauf 
altération du produit, et sur présenta-
tion d’une preuve d’achat (ticket de 
caisse) au revendeur. La garantie ne 
couvre pas la mise à jour des logiciels 
inclus dans les produits Parrot avec 
des téléphones mobiles Bluetooth à 
des fins de compatibilité, la récupé-
ration de données, la détérioration 
extérieure due à une usure normale 
du produit, tout dommage causé par 
accident, une utilisation anormale ou 
non autorisée du produit, un produit 
non Parrot.
Parrot n’est pas responsable du stoc-
kage, de la perte ou de  l’endommage-
ment des données durant le transport 

ou la réparation.
Tout produit s’avérant non défec-
tueux sera retourné à l’expéditeur et 
les frais de traitement, de vérification 
et de transport lui seront facturés.

Comment recycler ce produit
Le symbole sur le produit ou 
sa documentation indique 
qu’il ne doit pas être éliminé 

en fin de vie avec les autres déchets 
ménagers. L’élimination incontrôlée 
des déchets pouvant porter préjudice 
à l’environnement ou à la santé hu-
maine, veuillez le séparer des autres 
types de déchets et le recycler de fa-
çon responsable. Vous favoriserez 
ainsi la réutilisation durable des res-
sources matérielles. Les particuliers 
sont invités à contacter le distributeur 
leur ayant vendu le produit ou à se 
renseigner auprès de leur mairie pour 
savoir où et comment ils peuvent se 

débarrasser de ce produit afin qu’il 
soit recyclé en respectant l’environ-
nement. Les entreprises sont invitées 
à contacter leurs fournisseurs et à 
consulter les conditions de leur 
contrat de vente. Ce produit ne doit 
pas être éliminé avec les autres dé-
chets  commerciaux.

Marques déposées
Parrot, Parrot Flower Power et les 
logos Parrot sont des marques enre-
gistrées de PARROT SA en France et 
dans d’autres pays. 
La marque et les logos Bluetooth® 
sont la propriété de Bluetooth SIG, 
Inc. et leur utilisation par Parrot SA 
est soumise à licence.

AppStore est une marque de services 
d’Apple, Inc. déposées aux États-Unis 
et dans d’autres pays.

Toutes les autres marques de com-
merce et marques déposées men-
tionnées dans le présent document 
sont protégées par Copyright et sont 
la propriété de leurs propriétaires res-
pectifs.

Déclaration de Conformité
Parrot SA, 174 quai de Jemmapes, 
75010 Paris, France, déclare sous son 
unique  responsabilité que le produit 
décrit dans le présent guide utilisateur 
est en conformité avec les normes 
techniques EN300328 (v1.8.1), 
EN301489-1 (v1.9.2) / EN301489-
17(v2.2.1),  EN60950-1: 04/2006 / 
A11: 2009 / A1 : 2010 / A2 : 2011, EN 
62321 : 2009 suivant les dispositions 
de la directive R&TTE 1999/5/EC, 
ainsi qu’avec les exigences de la direc-
tive 2006/95/CE et la directive RoHS 
2011/65/CE.

Déclaration de Conformité 
Canada
Le présent appareil est conforme aux 
CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables 
aux appareils radio exempts de li-
cence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux 
deux conditions suivantes : (1) L’ap-
pareil ne doit pas produire de brouil-
lage, et (2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil 
doit accepter tout brouillage radioé-
lectrique subi, même si le brouillage 
est susceptible d’en compromettre le 
fonctionnement.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe 
B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 
du Canada.

ESPAÑOL

DEUTSCH

Instalación
• Inserte la pila AAA con el polo 

positivo hacia abajo (esquema 
A). El piloto que se encuentra en 
la parte superior del Parrot Flower 
Power tiene que parpadear. 

• Seleccione una ubicación en la 
que el sensor de luminosidad del 
Parrot Flower Power no quede 
oculto por las hojas (esquemas 
B y C).

• Introduzca el Parrot Flower Power 
verticalmente hasta el tope (es-
quema D).

Nota: El Parrot Flower Power tiene 
autonomía para unos 6 meses.

Descripción 
El Parrot Flower Power está com-
puesto por cuatro (esquema A).

Sensor Permite...

1 medir la luminosidad

2 medir la temperatura 
ambiente

3 medir el nivel de abono 
existente

4 medir el porcentaje 
de humedad del suelo

 
Compatibilidad
Para utilizar el Parrot Flower Power, 
tiene que tener un smartphone o una 
tableta que soporte el Bluetooth® 4.0 
conectado a Internet. Para más infor-
mación, consulte la página de soporte 
del Parrot Flower Power en nuestra 
página web: www.parrot.com.

Descargar la aplicación 
Conéctese a la App StoreSM y des-
cargue la aplicación gratuita «Parrot 
Flower Power».

Asociar una planta al Parrot 
Flower Power 
1. Active la función Bluetooth de su 

smartphone.
2. Abra la aplicación  Parrot Flower 

Power.
3. Cree una cuenta.
4. Pulse Mi jardín.
5. Pulse el + que se encuentra en 

la parte superior de la pantalla 
para añadir la primera planta a 
su cuenta.

6. Introduzca los datos que se le  
soliciten y seleccione su Parrot 
Flower Power. 
> Su planta ya está asociada al 
Parrot Flower Power.

Después de asociar una planta al 
Parrot Flower Power, hay que esperar 
aproximadamente un día para que 
éste pueda recoger suficientes datos 
que analizar para darle los primeros 
consejos. 

Acceder a la base de datos 
Flower Power
Para acceder a la base de datos de 
plantas, que cuenta con más de 6 000 
plantas, árboles y verduras:
1. Abra la aplicación Parrot Flower 

Power.
2. Pulse .
3. Para buscar una planta en la base 

de datos, introduzca el nombre en 
la barra de búsqueda. 

Mantenimiento y  
precauciones  
• Utilice únicamente una pila Al-

calina de tipo AAA 1.5V no recar-
gable.

• Evite sumergir de forma prolonga-
da el Parrot Flower Power. 

• Descompacte la tierra dura antes 
de introducir el Parrot Flower 
Power en ella. Si nota una resis-
tencia importante, no dude en 
cambiar de lugar el producto.

• Evite que el Parrot Flower Power 
caiga sobre superficies o suelos 
duros.

• No utilice el Parrot Flower Power 
cerca de materiales conductores 
de electricidad.

• Tire las pilas gastadas en los 
contenedores específicos para 
ellas.

• Existe un riesgo de explosión si se 
sustituye la batería por otra de un 

tipo incorrecto. Tire las baterías 
gastadas siguiendo las instruc-
ciones.

Especificaciones técnicas
Temperatura de funcionamiento: de 
-10°C a 55°C 
Índice de protección al agua: IPx5 y 
IPx7

Garantia
Sin perjudicar la garantía legal, Par-
rot garantiza sus productos, piezas y 
mano de obra incluidos, por el perío-
do de 1 año a partir de la fecha de 
compra, salvo en caso de alteración 
del producto. Esta fecha de compra 
debe estar certificada por una prue-
ba de compra original del producto 
(recibo de caja) presentada al depen-
diente. La garantía no cubre: la actua-
lización de los programas incluidos en
los productos Parrot con teléfonos 

vida útil no deberá eliminarse junto 
con otros residuos domésticos. Para 
evitarlos posibles daños al medio 
ambiente o a la salud humana que 
representa la eliminación incontrola-
da de residuos, separe este producto 
de otros tipos de residuos y recícle-
lo correctamente para promover la 
reutilización sostenible de recursos 
materiales. Los usuarios particulares 
pueden contactar con el estableci-
miento donde adquirieron el pro-
ducto, o con las autoridades locales 
pertinentes, para informarse sobre 
cómo y dónde pueden llevarlo para 
que sea sometido a un reciclaje ecoló-
gico y seguro. Los usuarios
comerciales pueden contactar con su 
proveedor y consultar las condiciones 
del contrato de compra. Este pro-
ducto no debe eliminarse mezclado 
con otros residuos comerciales.

Marcas registradas
Parrot, Parrot Flower Power y los lo-
gos Parrot son marcas registradas de 
PARROT SA en Francia y en otros 
países. 
El nombre y el logo Bluetooth® son 
marcas registradas de Bluetooth SIG, 
Inc. que Parrot S.A. utiliza bajo licen-
cia.

AppStore es una marca de Apple, Inc. 
registrada en Estados Unidos y en 
otros países.

El resto de marcas comerciales y mar-
cas registradas citadas en el presente
documento están protegidas por Co-
pyright y pertenecen a sus propieta-
rios respectivos.

móviles dotados de la funcionalidad 
Bluetooth® con objetivo de compati-
bilidad, la recuperación de datos, la 
deterioración exterior causada por 
la desgaste cotidiana del producto, 
cualquier daño causado por un ac-
cidente, un uso anormal o no auto-
rizado del producto, un producto de 
una marca diferente. Parrot no es 
responsable del almacenamiento de 
los datos, de sus pérdidas o de daños 
ocurridos durante el transporte o la 
reparación. Cualquier producto que 
no estuviese defectuoso se devolverá 
al cliente, y los gastos de intervención 
y de transporte serán a su cargo.

Eliminación correcta de este 
producto

La presencia de esta marca 
en el producto o en el mate-
rial informativo que lo

acompaña, indica que al finalizar su 

Declaración de conformidad
Parrot SA, 174 quai de Jemmapes, 
75010 Paris, France, declara bajo su 
única responsabilidad que el pro-
ducto descrito en la presente guía 
del usuario cumple las normas técni-
cas EN300328 (v1.8.1), EN301489-
1 (v1.9.2) / EN301489- 17(v2.2.1), 
EN60950-1: 04/2006 / A11: 2009 / 
A1: 2010 / A2: 2011, EN 62321: 2009 
según las disposiciones de la directiva 
R&TTE 1999/5/EC y con las exigen-
cias de la directiva 2006/95/CE y la 
directiva RoHS 2011/65/CE.

Installation
• Setzen Sie die AAA-Batterie mit 

dem Pluspol nach unten ein (Abb. 
A). Die Kontrollleuchte oben auf 
dem Parrot Flower Power muss 
blinken. 

• Wählen Sie einen Platz aus, an 
dem der Helligkeitssensor des 
Parrot Flower Power nicht von 
Blättern verdeckt ist (Abb. B&C).

• Setzen Sie den Parrot Flower 
Power senkrecht bis zum 
Anschlag ein (Abb. D). 

Hinweis: Die Betriebszeit des Parrot 
Flower Power beträgt ca. 6 Monate.

Beschreibung  
Der Parrot Flower Power besteht aus 
vier Sensoren (Abb. A).

Sensor Ermöglicht...

1 die Helligkeit zu messen

2 die Umgebungstempe-
ratur zu messen

3  den vorhandenen Dün-
gungsgrad zu messen

4 die Bodenfeuchtigkeit
zu messen

 

Kompatibilität 
Zur Nutzung des Parrot Flower Power 
müssen Sie über ein Smartphone oder 
ein Tablet-PC verfügen, das/der an 
das Internet angeschlossen ist und 
die Bluetooth®-Technologie 4.0 un-
terstützt. Weitere Informationen sind 
unserer Supportseite unter www.par-
rot.com zu entnehmen.

Herunterladen der 
Anwendung
Verbinden Sie sich mit der App 
StoreSM und laden Sie die kostenlose 
Anwendung «Parrot Flower Power» 
herunter. 

Verbindung einer Pflanze mit 
Parrot Flower Power 
1. Aktivieren Sie an Ihrem Smart-

phone die Bluetooth-Funktion.
2. Öffnen Sie die Anwendung Parrot 

Flower Power.
3. Richten Sie ein Konto ein.
4. Drücken Sie auf „ Mein Garten “.
5. Drücken Sie auf das „+“ oben auf 

dem Display, um Ihrem Konto 
eine erste Pflanze hinzuzufügen.

6. Geben die Sie erforderlichen 
Angaben ein und wählen Sie Ihr 
Parrot Flower Power aus. 
> Ihre Pflanze ist jetzt mit dem 
Parrot Flower Power verbunden.

Nachdem Sie dem Parrot Flower 
Power eine Pflanze zugeordnet ha-
ben, müssen Sie ungefähr einen Tag 
warten, damit das Gerät über eine 
ausreichende Anzahl an analysieren-
den Daten verfügt, um Ihnen dann 
die ersten Empfehlungen geben zu 
können. Während des ersten Tages 
der Nutzung müssen Sie nicht in der 
Nähe des Parrot Flower Power blei-
ben.

Zugang zur Flower 
Power-Datenbank
Um Zugang zur Pflanzendatenbank 
mit mehr als 6000 Pflanzen, Bäumen 
und Gemüsesorten zu haben, gehen 
Sie wie folgt vor:
1. Öffnen Sie die Anwendung Parrot 

Flower Power.
2. Drücken Sie auf  .
3. Zum Suchen einer Pflanze in 

der Datenbank geben Sie ihren 

Namen in der Suchleiste ein. 

Pflege und Vorsichtsmaßna-
hmen  
• Verwenden Sie nur eine nicht wie-

deraufladbare Alkaline-Batterie 
AAA, 1,5 V.

• Vermeiden Sie längeres Ein-
tauchen des Parrot Flower Power 
in Wasser. 

• Harten Boden vor dem Einsetzen 
des Parrot Flower Power aufloc-
kern. Wenn Sie einen stärkeren 
Widerstand spüren, sollten Sie 
das Produkt an einer anderen 
Stelle einsetzen.

• Den Parrot Flower Power 
möglichst nicht auf harte Flächen 
oder auf den Boden fallen lassen.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass die den 
Parrot Flower Power nicht in der 
Nähe von stromführenden Ge-
genständen verwenden.

• Führen Sie leere Batterien den 
ausgewiesenen Sammelstellen zu.

• Wenn die Batterie gegen eine 
Batterie des falschen Typs aus-
getauscht wird, besteht Explo-
sionsgefahr. Die leeren Batterien 
fachgerecht entsorgen.

Technische Daten 
Betriebstemperatur: -10°C bis 55°C 
Schutzart: IPx5 und IPx7

Garantie
Unbeschadet der gesetzlichen Ga-
rantie gilt für die Produkte von Parrot 
eine 1-jährige Garantie ab Kaufdatum 
für Ersatzteile und Reparaturkosten, 
sofern am Produkt keine Änderun-
gen vorgenommen werden. Für die 
Inanspruchnahme der Garantie ist 
dem Fachhändler ein Kaufnachweis 
(Kassenzettel) vorzulegen. Die Ga-
rantie deckt weder die Aktualisierung 

der im Lieferumfang der Parrot Pro-
dukte enthaltenen Software-pro-
gramme zu Kompatibilitätszwecken 
mit Bluetooth-Mobiltelefonen, noch 
die Wiederherstellung von Daten, die 
Abnutzung aufgrund einers normalen 
Verschleiß der Produkte, die auf einen 
durch Unfall oder eine unsachgemäße 
bzw. nicht autorisierte Verwendung 
der Produkte oder Produkte eines 
anderern Herstellers zurückzufüh-
renden Schäden ab. Parrot haftet 
keinesfalls für die Speicherung, den 
Verlust oder die Beschädigung von 
Daten während des Transports oder 
im Rahmen von Reparaturarbeiten. 
Jedes Produkt, an dem keine Mängel 
festzustellen sind, wird an den Ab-
sender zurückgeschickt, wobei die 
Kosten für Bearbeitung, Prüfung und 
Transport dem Absender in Rech-
nung gestellt werden.

Korrekte Entsorgung dieses 
Produkts(Elektromüll)

Die Kennzeichnung auf 
dem Produkt bzw. auf der 
dazugehörigen Literatur 

gibt an, dass es nach seiner Lebens-
dauer nicht zusammen mit dem nor-
malen Haushaltsmüll entsorgt wer-
den darf. Entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät 
bitte getrennt von anderen Abfällen, 
um der Umwelt bzw. der 
menschlichen Gesundheit nicht 
durch unkontrollierte Müllbeseitigung 
zu schaden. Recyceln Sie das Gerät, 
um die nachhaltige Wiederverwer-
tung von stofflichen Ressourcen zu 
fördern. Private Nutzer sollten den 
Händler, bei dem das Produkt gekauft 
wurde, oder die zuständigen Behör-
den kontaktieren, um in Erfahrung zu 
bringen, wie sie das Gerät auf umwelt-
freundliche Weise recyceln können. 
Gewerbliche Nutzer sollten sich an 

Ihren Lieferanten wenden und die Be-
dingungen des Verkaufsvertrags 
konsultieren. Dieses Produkt darf 
nicht zusammen mit anderem Gewer-
bemüll entsorgt werden.

Eingetragene Marken
Parrot, Parrot Flower Power und die 
Parrot-Logos sind in Frankreich und 
in anderen Ländern eingetragene 
Marken der Firma PARROT SA. 
Der Name „Bluetooth“® und das Blue-
tooth-Logo sind eingetragene Marken 
der Firma Bluetooth SIG, Inc., und 
jegliche Nutzung dieses Namens und 
dieses Logos durch die Parrot SA er-
folgt im Rahmen einer Lizenz.
App Store ist in den USA und in an-
deren Ländern eingetragene Marke 
der Firma Apple, Inc. 
Alle anderen Handelsmarken und 
eingetragenen Marken, die in diesem 
Dokument vorkommen, sind urheber-

rechtlich geschützt und das Eigentum 
ihrer jeweiligen Eigentümer.

Konformitätserklärung
Die Firma Parrot SA, 174 quai de 
Jemmapes, 75010 Paris, Frankreich, 
erklärt unter Übernahme der alleini-
gen Verantwortung, dass das in dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung beschriebene 
Produkt den technischen Normen 
EN300328 (v1.8.1), EN301489-1 
(v1.9.2) / EN301489- 17(v2.2.1), 
EN60950-1: 04/2006 / A11: 2009 / 
A1: 2010 / A2: 2011, EN 62321: 2009 
gemäß den Bestimmungen der 
Richtlinie R&TTE 1999/5/EG sowie 
den Anforderungen der Richtlinie 
2006/95/EG und der Richtlinie RoHS 
2011/65/EG entspricht.
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دليل المستخدم المختصر

التركيب
جهاز 	  مع  المتوفرة   AAA البطارية  أدخِل 

لهذا  المُخصصة  الفتحة  في  الاستشعار 
القطب  اتجاه  يكون  أن  مراعاة  مع  الغرض، 
الموجب إلى أسفل )الشكل أ(. وحينئذ، يومض 
مؤشر الضوء باللون الأخضر في أعلى جهاز 
 ،"Parrot Flower Power" الاستشعار 
وذلك للإشارة إلى بدء تشغيل الجهاز. 

يمكن 	  مكانًا حيث لا  النباتات وحدد  أحد  اختر 
بجهاز  الخاص  الضوء  مستشعر  حجب  فيه 
الاستشعار "Parrot Flower Power" أو 
تغطيته عن طريق الأوراق )الشكل ج&ب(.

الاستشعار 	  جهاز  بإدراج   قمُ 
بشكل  جيدًا   "Parrot Flower Power"
 عمودي حتى يصل إلى دعامة المنتج )الشكل ث(.

 Parrot" ملاحظة: يمكن تشغيل جهاز الاستشعار
Flower Power" عن طريق البطارية لمدة تصل إلى 

6 شهور تقريبًا.

الوصف 
من   "Parrot Flower Power" جهاز  يتكون 
المعلومات  أربعة أجهزة استشعار تعمل على جمع 
)الشكل أ(.

يسمح بـ...جهاز الاستشعار

1
الضوء

الضوء  مقدار  معرفة 
وإخباركم في حالة ما إذا 
بكم  الخاص  النبات  كان 
يحتاج إلى مقدار قليل أو 
كبير من الضوء.

2
درجة حرارة البيئة 
المحيطة 

حرارة  درجة  معرفة 
إذا  وما  المحيطة  البيئة 
وضع  الواجب  من  كان 
دافئ  /  مكان  في  النبات 
بارد.

3
السماد 

السماد  مستوى  معرفة 
إذا  ما  ومعرفة  الموجود، 
الكثير  وضعت  قد  كنت 
في  كنت  أو  السماد  من 
المزيد  وضع  إلى  حاجة 
منه.

4
الرطوبة

رطوبة  مستوى  معرفة 
عند  وإخبارك  التربة 
النباتات  ري  إلى  الحاجة 
الخاصة بك.

الاستعمال  

التوافق
جهاز استخدام  أردت   Parrot Flower" إذا 
Power"، أو ذكي  هاتف  إلى  حاجة  في   فأنت 
تقنية يدعم  لوحي   Bluetooth® 4.0 كمبيوتر 
راجع المعلومات،  من  لمزيد  بالإنترنت.   المتصلة 
لجهاز الفني  الدعم   Parrot Flower" صفحة 
Power" بالإنترنت الخاص  موقعنا   :على 
www.parrot.com.

تنزيل التطبيق
ل  نزِّ ثم   ،  App StoreSM إلى سوق بالدخول  قمُ 
تطبيق Parrot Flower Power المجاني. 

 ربط النبات بجهاز الاستشعار 
"Parrot Flower Power"

قمُ بتفعيل خاصية Bluetooth في الهاتف . 1
الذكي الخاص بك.

2 ..Parrot Flower Power ل تطبيق شغِّ
قمُ بإنشاء حساب.. 3
اضغط على حديقتي.. 4
اضغط على الزر + الموجود في الجزء . 5

العلوي من الشاشة لإضافة النبات الأول 
لحسابك.

أدخِل المعلومات المطلوبة، ثم اختر جهاز . 6
"Parrot Flower Power"

< ومن الآن، أصبح النبات الخاص بك 
 مرتبطًا بجهاز الاستشعار 

."Parrot Flower Power"

 Parrot" الاستشعار  بجهاز  النبات  ربط  بعد 
الضروري  من  أصبح   ،"Flower Power
الجهاز  يكون  حتى  وذلك  تقريبًا  يوم  لمدة  الانتظار 
المشورة.  وإعطائك  لتحليلها  كافية  بيانات  لديه 
جهاز  من  مقربة  على  البقاء  الضروري  من  ليس 
خلال   "Parrot Flower Power" الاستشعار 
اليوم الأول من الاستخدام.

 الدخول إلى قاعدة بيانات جهاز 
"Parrot Flower Power"

للدخول إلى قاعدة بيانات النباتات، والتي تشتمل 
على أكثر من 6000 نوع من النبات والأشجار 

والخضروات:
1 ..Parrot Flower Power ل تطبيق شغِّ
2 .. اضغط على 
للبحث عن أحد النباتات في قاعدة البيانات، . 3

أدخِل اسم هذا النبات في حقل البحث. 

تحذير: هناك خطر حدوث انفجار إذا تم استبدال البطارية 
عن طريق نوع بطارية آخر غير مناسب. تخلص من 

البطاريات المستعملة وفقا للتعليمات.

الصيانة والعناية بالمُنتج 
 	 AAA نوع  من  قلوية  بطارية  فقط  استخدام 

1.5 فولت غير قابلة لإعادة الشحن.
 	 Parrot Flower جهاز  ترك  تجنب 

Power مغمورًا لفترات طويلة. 
جهاز 	  إدراج  قبل  الصلبة  التربة  بتخفيف  قمُ 

باطن  في   Parrot Flower Power
إذا واجهتك مقاومة كبيرة، فلا تترد  الأرض. 
في تغيير مكان إدراج المُنتج.

 	 Parrot Flower" جهاز  وقوع  تجنب 
Power" على أسطح أو أرض صلبة.

 	 Parrot Flower"جهاز تستخدم  لا 
التوصيل  جيدة  المواد  من  بالقرب   "Power
للكهرباء.

التجميع 	  نقاط  في  البطاريات  من  تخلص 
الخاصة بالبطاريات.

الخواص الفنية
درجة حرارة التشغيل: من 10 درجات مئوية تحت 
الصفر حتى 55 درجة مئوية 
IPx7و IPx5 :مؤشر حماية الجهاز ضد الماء

 	 Parrot Flower"جهاز تستخدم  لا 
التوصيل  جيدة  المواد  من  بالقرب   "Power
للكهرباء.

التجميع 	  نقاط  في  البطاريات  من  تخلص 
الخاصة بالبطاريات.

الخواص الفنية
درجة حرارة التشغيل: من 10 درجات مئوية تحت 
الصفر حتى 55 درجة مئوية 
IPx7و IPx5 :مؤشر حماية الجهاز ضد الماء

الضمان
منتجات  تتمتع  القانوني،  بالضمان  المساس  دون 
الغيار  لقطع  بالنسبة  بالضمان   Parrot شركة 
تاريخ  من  بدءًا  واحدة  سنة  لمدة  العاملة  والأيدي 
الشراء  تقديم سند  التلف، وبشرط  باستثناء  الشراء، 
يشمل  لا  المتجر.  إلى  بالخزينة(  الدفع  )إيصال 
الضمان تحديث البرامج المدمجة في منتجات شركة 
ذات  المحمولة  الهواتف  مع  تأتي  التي   Parrot
خاصية بلوتوث Bluetooth، وذلك بغرض 

معلومات عامةإحداث توافق معها، أو استعادة 
البيانات، أو في حالة التلف الخارجي الناتج عن 
الاستخدام العادي للمنتج، أو أي ضرر ناتج عن 

وقوع حادث، أو الاستخدام بشكل غير طبيعي أو 
ح به للمنتج، أو منتجات أي شركات  غير مُصرَّ

.Parrot أخرى غير شركة
شركة Parrot ليست مسؤولة عن تخزين، أو فقدان 
أو تلف يحدث للبيانات أثناء النقل أو الإصلاح.
سوف يتم إعادة أي منتج غير معيب إلى المُرسل مع 
تحمل الأخير مصاريف الفحص والنقل.

العلامات المسجلة
 Parrot Flower Powerو  ،Parrot تُعد 
وشعارات شركة Parrot علامات تجارية مُسجلة 
والبلدان  فرنسا  في   PARROT SA لشركة 
الأخرى. 
مسجلة  علامات  هي   ®Bluetooth وشعار  اسم 
تم  وقد   ،  .Bluetooth SIG, Inc لشركة 
لشركة  منها  صادر  ترخيص  بموجب  استخدامها 
.Parrot S.A

شركة لخدمات  علامة  هي   AppStore 
المتحدة  الولايات  في  مسجلة  وهي   ،Apple Inc
وبلدان أخرى.
لشركة  مسجلة  ماركة  هي   Google Play
.Google Inc

والعلامات  الأخرى  التجارية  العلامات  جميع  تُعد 
الوثيقة محمية  المذكورة في هذه  المسجلة  التجارية 
من قِبل حقوق ملكية، وهي ملك لأصحابها.

Installazione 
•  Inserire la pila AAA, con il polo 

positivo verso il basso (schema 
A). La spia ubicata nella parte 
superiore del Parrot Flower Power 
deve lampeggiare. 

• Scegliere un’ubicazione dove il 
sensore di luminosità del Parrot 
Flower Power non sia coperto da 
foglie (schema B e C).

• Inserire il Parrot Flower Power 
verticalmente e fino all’arresto 
(schema D).

Nota: Il Parrot Flower Power dispone di 
un’autonomia di 6 mesi circa.

Descrizione  
Il Parrot Flower Power si compone di 
quattro sensori che consentono di 
raccogliere informazioni (schema A).

Sensore Permette di...

1 misurare la luminosità

2 misurare la temperatura 
ambiente

3 misurare il livello di 
concime esistente

4 misurare il tasso
di umidità del suolo

Compatibilità 
Per utilizzare il Parrot Flower Power 
è necessario disporre di uno smart-
phone o di un tablet che supporti il 
Bluetooth® 4.0 connesso ad Internet. 
Per maggiori informazioni, consul-
tare la pagina di assistenza del Parrot 
Flower Power sul nostro sito web: 
www.parrot.com.

Scaricare l’applicazione 
Connettersi sull’App StoreSM e scari-
care l’applicazione gratuita «Parrot 
Flower Power». 

Associare una pianta al  
Parrot Flower Power 
1. Attivare la funzione Bluetooth 

sullo smartphone.
2. Aprire l’applicazione Parrot 

Flower Power.
3. Creare un account.
4. Premere Il mio giardino.
5. Premere sul + in alto sullo 

schermo per aggiungere la prima 
pianta all’account.

6. Inserire le informazioni richieste 
e selezionare il proprio Parrot 
Flower Power.  
> La pianta è ora collegata al 
Parrot Flower Power.

Dopo aver collegato una pianta ad 

un Parrot Flower Power, è necessario 
aspettare circa ventiquatt’ore per-
ché quest’ultimo abbia un numero 
sufficiente di dati da analizzare per 
fornire i primi consigli. Non è neces-
sario restare nelle vicinanze del Parrot 
Flower Power durante il primo giorno 
di utilizzo.

Accedere al database Flower 
Power 
Per accedere al database delle piante 
contenente più di 6000 piante, alberi 
e ortaggi:
1. Aprire l’applicazione Parrot 

Flower Power.
2. Premere .
3. Per cercare una pianta nel da-

tabase, inserire il suo nome nella 
barra di ricerca. 

 Manutenzione e precauzioni  
• Utilizzare esclusivamente una pila 

Alcalina di tipo AAA 1,5V non ri-
caricabile.

• Evitare l’immersione prolungata 
del Parrot Flower Power. 

• Dissodare i terreni duri prima 
di inserire nel terreno il Parrot 
Flower Power. In caso di forte re-
sistenza, si consiglia di spostare il 
prodotto.

• Evitare di far cadere il Parrot 
Flower Power su superfici o terre-
ni duri.

• Si consiglia di non utilizzare il Par-
rot Flower Power nelle vicinanze 
di materiali conduttori di elettri-
cità.

• Deporre le pile scariche negli ap-
positi punti di raccolta.

• se la batteria viene sostituita con 
una batteria di tipo inadeguato, vi 
è il rischio di esplosione. Smaltire 

le batterie scariche rispettando le 
istruzioni.

Specifiche tecniche 
Temperatura di funzionamento: da 
-10°C a 55°C 
Indice di protezione all’acqua: IPx5 e 
IPx7

Garanzia
Senza pregiudizio della garanzia le-
gale, i prodotti Parrot sono garantiti, 
per sostituzione pezzi e mano d’ope-
ra, per 1 anno a partire dalla data di 
acquisto, salvo alterazioni del prodot-
to, e su presentazione di una prova 
di acquisto (data e luogo di acquisto, 
numero di serie del prodotto) al 
rivenditore. La garanzia non copre gli 
aggiornamenti dei software inclusi nei 
prodotti Parrot con i telefoni cellulari
Bluetooth® ai fini di compatibilità, il 
recupero di dati, il deterioramento es-

terno del prodotto dovuto al normale 
uso del prodotto stesso, i danni cau-
sati accidentalmente, da un uso ano-
malo o non autorizzato del prodotto, 
un prodotto non Parrot. Parrot non 
è responsabile della memoria, della 
perdita o del danneggiamento dei dati 
durante il trasporto o la riparazione. 
Parrot non potrà in alcun caso essere 
ritenuta responsabile per eventuali 
problemi di funzionamento dovuti 
ad un’installazione non conforme a 
quanto indicato nelle istruzioni e/o ad
un’installazione non conforme effet-
tuata dall’utente stesso.

Corretto smaltimento del 
prodotto

(Applicabile nei Paesi 
dell’Unione Europea e in
quelli con sistema di raccol-

ta differenziata) Il marchio riportato 
sul prodotto o sulla sua documen-

tazione indica che il prodotto non 
deve essere smaltito con altri rifiuti 
domestici al termine del ciclo di vita. 
Per evitare eventuali danni all‘am-
biente o alla salute causati dall‘ino-
pportuno smaltimento dei rifiuti, 
si invita l‘utente a separare questo 
prodotto da altri tipi di rifiuti e di ri-
ciclarlo in maniera responsabile per 
favorire il riutilizzo sostenibile delle 
risorse materiali. Gli utenti domestici 
sono invitati a contattare il rivendi-
tore presso il quale è stato acquistato 
il prodotto o l‘ufficio locale preposto 
per tutte le informazioni relative alla 
raccolta differenziata e al riciclaggio 
per questo tipo di prodotto. Gli utenti 
aziendali sono invitati a contattare il 
proprio fornitore e verificare i ter-
mini e le condizioni del contratto di 
acquisto. Questo prodotto non deve 
essere smaltito unitamente ad altri 
rifiuti commerciali.

Marchi depositati
Parrot, Parrot Flower Power e i loghi 
Parrot sono marchi registrati di PAR-
ROT SA in Francia e in altri paesi. 
Il nome e il logo Bluetooth® sono 
marchi depositati di Bluetooth SIG, 
Inc. e il loro utilizzo da parte di Parrot 
S.A. avviene in condizioni di licenza.

AppStore è un marchio di Apple, Inc. 
depositati negli Stati Uniti e in altri 
paesi.

Tutti gli altri marchi commerciali e 
marchi depositati citati nel presente 
documento sono protetti da copy-
right e sono di proprietà dei rispettivi 
titolari.

Installatie 
• Plaats de AAA-batterij met de 

positieve pool naar beneden 
(tekening A). Het controlelampje 
bovenaan de Parrot Flower Power 
moet knipperen. 

• Kies een plaats waar de lichtsen-
sor van de Parrot Flower Power 
niet wordt bedekt door bladeren 
(tekening B en C).

• Plaats de Parrot Flower 
Power verticaal tot aan 
de aanslag (tekening D). 

Let op: De Parrot Flower Power 
heeft een autonomie van ongeveer 6 
maanden.

Beschrijving  
De Parrot Flower Power bestaat uit 
vier sensoren waarmee informatie kan 
worden verzameld (tekening A).

Sensor Om...

1 de belichting te meten

2  de omgevingstempera-
tuur te meten

3  het bemestingsniveau 
te meten

4 de vochtigheidsgraad 
van de bodem te meten

 
   
Compatibiliteit 
Om de Parrot Flower Power te ge-
bruiken, moet u beschikken over een 
smartphone of een tablet met Blue-
tooth® 4.0 en een internetverbinding.  
oor meer informatie raadpleegt u de 
ondersteuningspagina van de Parrot 
Flower Power op onze website: www.
parrot.com.

De toepassing downloaden 
Ga naar de App StoreSM en download 
de gratis toepassing «Parrot Flower 
Power». 

Een plant koppelen aan de 
Parrot Flower Power 
1. Activeer de Bluetooth-functie van 

uw smartphone.
2. Open de toepassing Parrot 

Flower Power.
3. Maak een account aan.
4. Druk op Mijn tuin.
5. Druk op de + boven aan het 

scherm om een eerste plant aan 
uw account toe te voegen.

6. Voer de gevraagde informatie in 
en selecteer uw Parrot Flower 
Power. 
> Uw plant is nu gekoppeld aan 
de Parrot Flower Power.

Na het koppelen van een plant aan 
een Parrot Flower Power, moet u on-
geveer een dag wachten tot deze ge-
noeg informatie heeft verzameld om 
te analyseren en u uw eerste advies 
te geven. U hoeft niet in de nabijheid 
van uw Parrot Flower Power te blijven 
tijdens de eerste gebruiksdag.

De Flower Power-gegevens-
bank openen 
Om de gegevensbank van de planten 
met meer dan 6.000 planten, bomen 
en groenten te openen:
1. Open de toepassing Parrot Flower 

Power.
2. Druk op  .
3. Om een plant op te zoeken in de 

gegevensbank voert u de naam in 
de zoekbalk in. 

Onderhoud en voorzorgs-
maatregelen  
• Gebruik uitsluitend niet-oplaad-

bare alkalinebatterijen van het 
type AAA 1,5V.

• Voorkom langdurig onderdompe-
len van de Parrot Flower Power. 

• Verzacht harde grond voordat 
u de Parrot Flower Power in de 
grond plaatst. Als u aanzienlijke 
weerstand tegenkomt, zet het 
product dan op een andere plaats.

• Voorkom vallen van de Parrot 
Flower Power op een harde on-
dergrond of vloer.

• Gebruik de Parrot Flower Power 
niet in de nabijheid van ge-
leidende materialen.

• Breng lege batterijen naar de hier-
voor bestemde inzamelpunten.

• wanneer de batterij wordt ver-
vangen door een verkeerd batte-
rijtype ontstaat risico op explosie. 

Gooi lege batterijen weg volgens 
de instructies.

Technische specificaties 
Functioneringstemperatuur: van 
-10°C tot 55°C 
Waterdichtheidsfactor: IPx5 en IPx7

Garantie
Op de Parrot producten rust ge-
durende 1 jaar vanaf de aankoop-
datum garantie op onderdelen en 
arbeidsloon, behoudens aan het pro-
duct aangebrachte veranderingen, 
tegen overlegging van de koopbon 
(met datum en plaats van aankoop 
en serienummer van het product) aan 
de leverancier. De garantie heeft geen 
betrekking op het voor doeleinden 
van compatibiliteit met de mobiele 
Bluetooth ® telefoons updaten van 
de in de Parrot producten inbegre-

pen software, het terughalen van 
gegevens, de uitwendige verslechte-
ring van het product tengevolge van 
normaal gebruik van het product, 
per ongeluk veroorzaakte schade, ab-
normaal of ongeoorloofd gebruik van 
het product, een niet-Parrot product. 
Parrot is niet aansprakelijk voor de 
opslag, het verlies of de beschadiging 
van gegevens tijdens het transport of 
de reparatie. Ieder product dat niet 
defect blijkt te zijn zal aan de afzender 
worden geretourneerd en de kosten 
voor behandeling, verificatie en trans-
port zullen hem in rekening worden 
gebracht. Wegens het technisch ka-
rakter van dit product raden wij u aan 
de installatie te laten verrichten door 
uw garagehouder. Parrot is in geen ge-
val aansprakelijk voor een verkeerde
werking veroorzaakt door een ins-
tallatie die niet overeenkomt met de 
in de gebruiksaanwijzing gegeven 

aanwijzingen en/of een door uzelf 
uitgevoerde niet conforme installatie.

Afgedankte elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur 

In overeenstemming met de 
Europese richtlijn 2002/96/
EG betreffende afgedankte 

elektrische en elektronische appara-
tuur (AEEA) geeft de vermelding
van het hierboven vermelde symbool 
op het product of de verpakking aan 
dat dit artikel niet in de normale, 
niet-gesorteerde stedelijke afvals-
troom mag worden verwerkt. In plaats 
daarvan ligt de verantwoordelijkheid 
van de afvoer van dit product bij de 
gebruiker, die het dient aan te bieden 
bij een inzamelpunt voor de recyclage 
van afgedankte elektrische en elek-
tronische apparatuur. De gescheiden
inzameling van dit afval helpt de 
eventuele te recupereren materialen 

terug te winnen of te recycleren en 
vermindert de impact ervan op het 
milieu en de gezondheid van de mens. 
Voor meer informatie betreffende de 
juiste afvoermethode.

Gedeponeerde merken
Parrot, Parrot Flower Power en de 
logo’s van Parrot zijn geregistreerde 
merken van PARROT SA in Frankrijk 
en andere landen. 
De naam Bluetooth® en het Bluetoo-
th-logo zijn gedeponeerde merken 
van Bluetooth SIG, Inc. en elk gebruik 
van deze merken door Parrot S.A. ge-
beurt onder licentie.

AppStore is een gedeponeerd merk 
van Apple, Inc. in de Verenigde Staten 
en andere landen.

Alle andere handelsmerken en gede-
poneerde merken die in dit document 

Instalação 
• Insira a pilha AAA com o terminal 

positivo virado para baixo (ima-
gem A). O indicador luminoso si-
tuado na parte superior do Parrot 
Flower Power deve piscar. 

• Seleccione uma localização onde 
o sensor de luminosidade do Par-
rot Flower Power não será coberto 
por folhas (imagens B e C).

• Insira o Parrot Flower Power na 
vertical até encostar por comple-
to (imagem D).

Nota: O Parrot Flower Power dispõe de 
uma autonomia de cerca de 6 meses.

Descrição  
O Parrot Flower Power é constituído 
por quatro sensores que permitem re-
colher informações (imagem A).

Sensor Permite...

1 medir a luminosidade

2 medir a temperatura 
ambiente

3 medir o nível de fertili-
zante existente

4 medir a taxa de humi-
dade do solo

 
Compatibilidade 
Para utilizar o Parrot Flower Power, 
deve dispor de um Smartphone ou 
tablet que suporte uma ligação à In-
ternet através de Bluetooth® 4.0. Para 
obter mais informações, consulte a 
página de assistência do Parrot Flower 
Power no nosso sítio da Internet em: 
www.parrot.com.

Descarregar a aplicação 
Aceda à App StoreSM e descarregue 
a aplicação gratuita «Parrot Flower 
Power».

Associar uma planta ao  
Parrot Flower Power 
1. Active a função Bluetooth no seu 

Smartphone.
2. Abra a aplicação Parrot Flower 

Power.
3. Crie uma conta.
4. Prima O meu jardim.
5. Prima o símbolo «+» situado 

na parte superior do ecrã para 
adicionar uma primeira planta à 
sua conta.

6. Insira as informações solicitadas 
e seleccione o seu Parrot Flower 
Power. 
> A sua planta está agora asso-
ciada ao Parrot Flower Power.

Após a associação de uma planta a 
um Parrot Flower Power, deve esperar 
cerca de um dia para que este tenha 
dados suficientes para analisar antes 
de lhe dar os primeiros conselhos. 
Não é necessário manter-se perto 
do seu Parrot Flower Power durante o 
primeiro dia de utilização.

Aceder à base de dados Flower 
Power 
Para aceder à base de dados das plan-
tas que inclui mais de 6.000 plantas, 
árvores e legumes:
1. Abra a aplicação Parrot Flower 

Power.
2. Prima .
3. Para procurar uma planta na base 

de dados, insira o nome da mesma 
na barra de pesquisa. 

Manutenção e precauções  
• Utilize apenas uma pilha alcalina 

do tipo AAA 1,5 V não recarre-
gável.

• Evite a imersão prolongada do 
Parrot Flower Power. 

• Remexa os solos duros antes de 
inserir o Parrot Flower Power na 
terra. No caso de resistência im-
portante, não hesite em deslocar 
o produto.

• Evite deixar cair o Parrot Flower 
Power em superfícies ou solos 
duros.

• Certifique-se de que não utiliza 
o Parrot Flower Power perto de 
materiais condutores de electri-
cidade.

• Coloque as pilhas gastas nos pon-
tos de recolha previstos para este 
efeito.

• Existe o risco de explosão se a ba-
teria for substituída por uma ba-
teria do tipo incorrecto. As bate-
rias gastas devem ser eliminadas 

de acordo com as instruções.

Especificações técnicas 
Temperatura de funcionamento: 
entre -10°C e 55°C . Índice de protec-
ção contra a água: IPx5 e IPx7

Garantia
Os produtos Parrot, peças e mão-de-
obra, têm garantia de 1 ano a contar 
da data de aquisição, salvo alteração 
do produto e mediante a apresen-
tação da prova de compra (data e 
local de compra, n.º de série do pro-
duto) ao revendedor. A garantia não 
cobre a actualização dos softwares 
incluídos nos produtos Parrot com 
telemóveis Bluetooth ® com vista a 
torná-los compatíveis, a recupera-
ção de d dos, a deterioração exterior 
do produto causada pelo seu uso 
normal, qualquer dano resultante de 
acidentes, uma utilização anormal ou 

não conforme do produto, um produ-
to que não seja Parrot. A Parrot não é 
responsável pela armazenagem, per-
da ou dano de dados durante o trans-
porte ou reparação. Todos os produ-
tos considerados sem defeito serão 
remetidos ao expedidor e os custos de
tratamento, de verificação e trans-
porte ser-lhe-ão imputados. Devido à 
especificidade técnica deste produto, 
recomendamos que a sua instalação 
seja feita pelo seu mecânico. Em nen-
hum caso a Parrot será responsável 
por qualquer dano causado por uma 
instalação que não esteja em confor-
midade com as instruções constantes 
no folheto informativo e/ou uma 
instalação incorrecta efectuada pelo 
cliente.

Eliminação correta deste produto
 Esta marca, apresentada no
produto ou no seu manual in-

dica que ele não deverá ser eliminado 
untamente com os resíduos domés-
ticos comuns no final do seu período 
de vida útil. Para impedir danos ao 
ambiente e à saúde humana causados 
pela eliminação incontrolada de resí-
duos, este equipamento deverá ser 
separado de outros tipos de resíduos 
e reciclado de forma responsável, 
para promover uma reutilização 
sustentável dos recursos materiais. 
Informações relativas à bateria e ao 
carregador Precauções de segurança 
Carregamento:Utilize apenas o carre-
gador para isqueiro fornecido. Nunca 
utilize um carregador danificado.Car-
regue o produto antes de guardá-lo 
durante um longo período de tempo. 
Temperatura: Não deixe o seu apa-
relho em locais quentes ou frios (au-
tomóvel em dias de muito calor ou 
estacionado numa garagem durante 
o Inverno). Tente manter sempre a 

temperatura ambiente. O carregador 
e o produto podem aquecer durante o 
carregamento. Não os cubra. Protec-
ção contra a água e humidade: Não 
utilize o seu aparelho à chuva, nem 
perto de qualquer local húmido. Fuga: 
Não desmonte o aparelho. No caso de 
uma fuga da bateria, impeça o líquido 
de entrar em contacto com a sua pele 
ou olhos.

Marcas registadas
Parrot, Parrot Flower Power e os lo-
gótipos Parrot são marcas registadas 
da PARROT SA em França e noutros 
países.  O nome e o logótipo Bluetoo-
th® são marcas registadas da Bluetoo-
th SIG, Inc. e qualquer utilização des-
tas pela Parrot S.A. é feita sob licença. 
QDID : B017641 B017642 B019338
AppStore é uma marca da Apple, 
Inc. registrada nos Estados Unidos e 
noutros países. 

Dichiarazione di conformità
Parrot SA, 174 quai de Jemmapes, 
75010 Parigi, Francia, dichiara sotto 
la sua esclusiva responsabilità che 
il prodotto descritto nella presente 
guida per l’utente è conforme alle 
norme tecniche EN300328 (v1.8.1), 
EN301489-1 (v1.9.2) / EN301489- 
17(v2.2.1), EN60950-1: 04/2006 / A11: 
2009 / A1: 2010 / A2: 2011, EN 62321: 
2009, secondo le disposizioni della 
direttiva R&TTE 1999/5/EC e confor-
memente ai requisiti delle direttive 
2006/95/CE e RoHS 2011/65/CE.

zijn genoemd, worden beschermd 
door auteursrecht en zijn eigendom 
van hun respectieve eigenaren.

Conformiteitsverklaring
Parrot SA, 174 quai de Jemmapes, 
75010 Parijs, Frankrijk, verklaart ge-
heel op eigen verantwoordelijkheid 
dat het in deze gebruikershandlei-
ding beschreven product voldoet aan 
de technische normen EN300328 
(v1.8.1), EN301489-1 (v1.9.2) / 
EN301489- 17(v2.2.1), EN60950-
1: 04/2006 / A11: 2009 / A1: 2010 / 
A2: 2011, EN 62321: 2009 volgens de 
bepalingen van de richtlijn R&TTE 
1999/5/EC en de eisen van de richt-
lijn 2006/95/CE en de richtlijn RoHS 
2011/65/CE.

Todas as outras marcas comerciais e 
marcas registadas indicadas no pre-
sente documento estão protegidas 
pelos Direitos de autor e são da ex-
clusiva propriedade dos respectivos 
proprietários.

Declaração de conformidade
Parrot SA  declara, sob sua única 
responsabilidade, que o produto 
descrito no presente manual do uti-
lizador se encontra em conformidade 
com as normas técnicas EN300328, 
EN301489-1/EN301489-17 (V2.2.1), 
EN60950-1: 04/2006/A11: 2009/A1: 
2010/A2: 2011, EN 62321: 2009 de 
acordo com as disposições da directi-
va R&TTE 1999/5/CE, bem como com 
as exigências da directiva 2006/95/CE 
e directiva RoHS 2011/65/CE.
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